IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
(Before a Referee)

THE FLORIDA BAR,

Ve

MARK ORR,

Complainant, CONFIDENTIAL

Case Nc'fg,mlﬁzkl 85
(1985%@?3‘ﬁ "

Respondent.

/
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REPORT OF REFEREE M T
ey
Summary of Proceedings: Pursuant to the undersigned being

duly appointed as referee to conduct disciplinary proceedings
herein according to Article XI of the Integration Rule of The
Florida Bar, a hearing was held on May 12, 1986. The
Pleadings, Notices, Motions, Orders, Transcripts and Exhibits
all of which are forwarded to The Supreme Court of Florida

with this report, constitute the record in this case.

The following attorneys appeared as counsel for the parties:

For The Florida Bar: David G. McGunegle

For The Respondent: David L. Roth

Findings of Fact as to Each Item of Misconduct of which the

Respondent is charged: The parties entered into an extensive

pre~hearing stipulation which greatly reduced the areas of
factual dispute. After considering all of the pleadings and
evidence before me, pertinent portions of which commented
upon below, I find that the respondent is and at all times

material was a member of The Florida Bar and subject to the



jurisdiction and disciplinary rules of The Supreme Court of
Florida. He resided and practiced law in St. Lucie County,

Florida. He also practiced in Martin County.

As to Count I

1. On October 20, 1982, the respondent was retained by
Eileen Carbia to assist her stepson, Enrique Carbia, who had
just been sentenced to three years incarceration for the sale
and delivery of cocaine and one year for the attempted
possession of cocaine, to be served concurrently in Case
82-421 in the Ninth Judicial Circuit. Respondent was paid a
total fee of two thousand dollars ($2,000).

2. There was no written employment agreement between
the respondent and the Carbias or between the respondent and
Enrique Carbia. During the initial visit, Mrs. Carbia and
respondent discussed her most immediate desire for arranging
for Enrique's release from jail as soon as possible. The
respondent indicated that he was familiar with the Judge and
the Assistant State Attorney involved and he knew of a
bondsman who would be able to assist in arranging bail. The
respondent further discussed with Mrs. Carbia the possible
issue of incompetent representation for further relief and
pursuit of a reduction of the sentence.

3. Enrique Carbia was committed to a state prison
facility by order dated October 22, 1982, A few days later
the respondent filed a Notice of Appeal dated October 25,
1982 and an amended Notice of Appeal on October 29, 1982. He

filed a Motion to set Supersedeas Bond dated October 28, 1982



along with the bond and did succeed in having bond set
through agreement with the State and the son released.

4, During his initial conversations, the respondent
advised the Carbias not to be surpriéed by the passage of a
long period of time before the matter was concluded and that
it could take anywhere from six months to three years for the
appellate court to conclude it.

5. The family and defendant believe respondent agreed
to prosecute a full appeal whereas the latter asserts he
understood he was only to file a Notice of Appeal to buy his
client time. I do note respondent's December 20, 1982 letter
to the client states in part an appeal but more fully
supports respondent's version. It also mentions further
possible post conviction relief under Rule 3.850. (See

respondent's Exhibit One)

6. Respondent filed nothing further with respect to the
Notice of Appeal and on May 4, 1983 the Fourth District Court
of Appeals entered an order dismissing the case for 1lack of
prosecution. Respondent received the dismissal order in May
1983 but did not notify either the defendant or his family.

7. Some months earlier respondent had met with Enrique
Carbia and advised him it was permissible to leave the state
and be married which he did in 1983 when he moved to New York
State. Contact basically was to be through the Carbias
locally.

8. The appellate court's Order of Dismissal was finally
brought to the attention of the trial court in April, 1985.
This set in motion a chain of eventsvresulting in Enrique

Carbia's surrender and a dispute between Mrs. Carbia and the



respondent over what had happened and what he had agreed to
do.

9, Respondent asserts he was waiting for the trial
court's commitment order before notifying either his client
or the family that Enrique Carbia would have to put his
affairs in order to be ready to begin his sentence. He
anticipated the trial court's commitment order would be
coming within a reasonable period of time. However, the
matter languished for almost two vyears. I find the
respondent had a duty to notify his client either directly or
through his family of the appellate court's order dismissing
the "appeal" so that his client could get his affairs in
order and take whatever further legal actions which may have
been available.

10. In this instance, due to the confusion which
resulted following the trial court's April 1985 commitment
order and Mr. Carbia's surrender a couple of weeks later,
Mrs. Carbia got into a dispute with respondent, severed their
relationship and requested a refund.

11. It is apparent that there was a material misunder-
standing between the respondent and the Carbias over exactly
what he had agreed to do in their behalf. In part, this
arose due to lack of a written contract with the Carbias.
Although the December 20, 1982 letter persuades me respondent
had agreed only to file a Notice of Appeal and secure the
client's release for an indeterminate period of time, the
letter also talks of an appeal and probably contributed to
the obvious material misunderstanding between the Carbias and

himself.
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As to Count II

12, After filing a Notice of Appeal, the respondent
filed a Motion to Set Supersedeas Bond as well as the bond on
behalf of Enrique Carbia on October 28, 1982 alleging he was
entitled to an appeal bond and requesting issuance of an
appeal bond, respondent filed the motion although he believed
nothing could be done in the way of an appeal because his
client had entered the plea of nolo contendre failing to
reserve any right of appeal. Respondent testified he filed
the motion before he had reviewed the court file in this
matter although he had talked to Mr. and Mrs. Carbia.

13. Paragraph two of the motion states, "That Defendant
is entitled to an appeal bond." The motion was filed
contrary to the provisions of The Florida Rules of Criminal
Procedure, Rule 3.691 in that the appeal was not taken in
good faith on grounds fairly debatable and not frivolous.
Accordingly, respondent's client was not eligible for bail at
the time the motion was filed since there were no grounds

upon which to take an appeal. (See Bar Exhibit D).

Recommendations as to whether or not the Respondent should be

found guilty: As to each count of the complaint, I make the

following recommendations as to guilt or innocence:

As to Count I

I recommend that the respondent be found guilty and specifi-

cally that he be found guilty of violating Disciplinary Rule

6-101(A) (3) for neglecting a legal matter entrusted to him



for his failure to notify either the family or the client in
a timely fashion of the appellate court's May 4, 1983 order
dismissing the case for want of prosecution. I further
recommend the respondent be found not guilty of not violating
Disciplinary Rule 1-102(A) (6) for engaging in other miscon-

duct reflecting adversely on his fitness to practice law.

As to Count II

Respondent pled guilty to Count II. Therefore, I recommend
the respondent be found guilty and specifically he be found
guilty of violating the following Disciplinary Rules of The
Florida Bar's Code of Professional Responsibility:
1-102(A) (5) for engaging in conduct prejudicial to the
administration of justice, 1-102(A) (6) for engaging in other
misconduct reflecting adversely on his fitness to practice
law, and 7-102(A)(2) for knowingly advancing a claim or
defense that 1is unwarranted under existing 1law and not
supported by good faith argument. Specifically, these vio-
lations are due to his filing the Motion to Set a Supersedeas
Bond alleging his client was entitled to an appeal bond and
requesting the issuance of same when in fact the respondent
knew there were no grounds upon which to take the appeal.
Said motion violated the provisions of The Florida Rules of
Criminal Procedure, Rule 3.691 in that the appeal was not
taken in good faith on ground fairly debatable and not

frivolous.
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VI.

Recommendation as to Disciplinary measures to be applied:

I recommend that the respondent receive a public reprimand to
be administered by personal appearance before the Board of

Governors of The Florida Bar as provided in Rule 11.10(3)

Personal History and Past Disciplinary Record: After finding

of guilty and prior to recommending discipline to be rec-
ommended pursuant to Rule 11.06(9) (a) (4), I considered the
following personal history and prior disciplinary record of

the respondent, to wit:

Age: 35

Date admitted to Bar: October 23, 1975

Prior disciplinary convictions and disciplinary
measures imposed therein: None

Other personal data: The respondent is married and
has two minor children. He is a graduate of The
University Florida Law School in 1975. Finally, he
practices in Ft. Pierce, Florida with two other

attorneys.

Statement of costs and manner in which costs should be

taxed: I find the following costs were reasonably incurred

by The Florida Bar.

A. Grievance Committee Level Costs

1. Administrative Costs $ 150.00
2. Transcript Costs $ 427.15
3. Bar Counsel/Branch Staff

Counsel Travel Costs $ 37.27

(continued)



B. Referee Level Costs

1. Administrative Costs $ 150.00
2. Transcript Costs *$
3. Bar Counsel/Branch Staff

Counsel Travel Costs $ 306.07
4. Witness Subpoena Fees $ 18.88

C. Miscellaneous Costs
1. Long distance telephone costs $ 22.33

Total Costs $1,111.70
*Costs not available at time of preparation of this report.

To be furnished at a later date to The Supreme Court.

It is apparent that other costs have or may be incurred. It
is recommended that all such costs and expenses together
with the foregoing itemized costs be charged to the
respondent, and the interest at the statutory rate shall
accrue and be payable beginning 30 days after the judgment
in this case becomes final unless a waiver is granted by The

Board of Governors of The Florida Bar.

Dated this ZQGI day of May, 1986.

////

H. COOK, Referee

Copies to:

David L. Roth

Counsel for Respondent

P. O. Box 3466

West Palm Beach, Florida 33402

David G. McGunegle

The Florida Bar

605 E. Robinson St.
Suite 610

Orlando, Florida 32801

Mr. John T. Berry

Staff Counsel

The Florida Bar
Tallahassee, Florida 32301



